

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MUHAMMAD TANVIR; JAMEEL
ALGIBHAH; NAVEED SHINWARI; AWAIS
SAJJAD,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE UNITED STATES *et al.*,

Defendants.

13 Civ. 6951 (RA)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF GOVERNMENT'S MOTION
FOR A LIMITED STAY OF PROCEEDINGS WITH REGARD TO
PLAINTIFFS' OFFICIAL CAPACITY CLAIMS**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 637-2709/43
Facsimile: (212) 637-2730

SARAH S. NORMAND
ELLEN BLAIN
Assistant United States Attorneys
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND1

ARGUMENT5

 A. Plaintiffs’ Official Capacity Claims Either Are or May
 Become Moot.....5

 B. A Stay Will Facilitate the Resolution of the Official
 Capacity Claims8

 C. The Stay Factors Weigh Heavily in Favor of a Stay10

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ABC, Inc. v. Stewart,
360 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2004).....7

ABN Amro Verzekeringen BV v. Geologistics Americas, Inc.,
485 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2007).....6

America Shipping Line v. Massan Shipping,
885 F. Supp. 499 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)5

Aslin v. Financial Indus. Regulatory Authority,
704 F.3d 475 (7th Cir. 2013)8

County of Suffolk v. Sebelius,
605 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010).....6

Dessaint v. Lignel,
584 F. App'x 30 (2d Cir. 2014)7

Ege v. U.S. DHS,
No. 13-1110, 2015 WL 1903206 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 28, 2015).....9

Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors, Inc. v. Cuomo,
981 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1992).....7

Kappel v. Comfort,
914 F. Supp. 1056 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....5

LaSala v. Needham & Co.,
399 F. Supp. 2d 421 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....5

Landis v. N. America Co.,
299 U.S. 248 (1936).....5

Latif v. Holder,
28 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (D. Or. 2014)3

Latif v. Holder,
686 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012)9

<i>Lillbask ex rel. Mauclaire v. Conn. Department of Education</i> , 397 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	6
<i>Leybinsky v. U.S. CIS</i> , 553 F. App'x 108 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 279 (Oct. 6, 2014)	6
<i>Massachusetts v. Oakes</i> , 491 U.S. 576 (1989).....	7
<i>Nevada ex rel. Nevada State Board of Agriculture v. United States</i> , 699 F.2d 486 (9th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	6
<i>Tanasi v. New Alliance Bank</i> , -- F.3d --, 2015 WL 2251472 (2d Cir. May 14, 2015).....	5
<i>United States v. Blackburn</i> , 461 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>United States v. Mercurris</i> , 192 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>United States v. Wiltshire</i> , 772 F.3d 976 (2d Cir. 2014).....	5, 7
<i>Westchester County v. U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development</i> , 778 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 2015).....	6, 7

FEDERAL STATUTES

49 U.S.C. § 46110.....	2, 3, 8
